

## **Information Governance Team**

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

## www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

01 October 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI644863522

Thank you for your request for information relating to use Class of the Following Properties/Businesses.

You have requested the following information:

I hope you are well. Please can you provide the current use class of the following properties in Coventry:

1) Scoffs: 9 Norton Hill Drive

2) The Fresh Sandwich & Coffee Bar: Unit 10, Pool Meadow

3) Bites Corner: 44B Jordan WI

4) Mr Sandwich: 168 The Chesils

5) Sarnies: 17 Westhill Road

6) The Batch Bar: 34 Wallace Road

7) Legends The Sandwich Shop: 288 Charter Avenue

8) Irwins: 23 Ringwood Highway

9) Pig In The Middle: 73 Far Gosford Street

10) Ann's Lite Bites: 98A Brownshill Green Road

11) Simply Scrumptious: 8 Wheelwright Lane

12) Café 455: 455 Holyhead Road

13) Subway: Daventry Road

14) The Big Banger Café: 377 Old Church Road

15) The Hutch: The Green, Meriden

We do not hold information regarding the current use class of properties, as this may change over time under permitted development rights without the need to notify the Council. You can find more information about permitted development rights on the Planning Portal:

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/permission/responsibilities/planning-permission/permitted-development-rights

To research the planning history of a property, you can use our planning register https://www.coventry.gov.uk/planningapplications and/or online map. These resources may provide details of the last known planning use, but please be aware that the current use of a property may have changed without the need for further planning permission.

If you need to confirm the current use class of a property, you will need to apply for a Certificate of Lawful Use (Existing). Details of the application process, including the required documentation, can be found on our website here:

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/34970/validation-checklist

The application must include specific evidence of how the property is being used and for how long.

If you believe that a property is being used without the necessary permissions, you can report this to our enforcement team for further investigation. Please use the following email address:

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/planningenforcement

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: <a href="mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk">infogov@coventry.gov.uk</a>

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk">icocasework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance**